

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on. 8.1.2015  
Court No.  
Item No.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 1283 OF 2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2.

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP and condonation of delay in refiling SLP)

SHER SINGH & ORS. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.01.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**" Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition."**

It is submitted that show cause notice through registered A.D. post has been issued to all the respondents on 22.01.2013. Mr. Annam D.N. Rao, Advocate has on 19.02.2013 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent no.3 but no counter affidavit has been filed so far. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has accepted notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2 but vakalatnama and memo of appearance has not been filed so far.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 23.10.2013, when the following Order

was passed:-

**" Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are already proceeded ex parte by order dt.13.9.2013.**

**Respondent No.3 has failed to file counter affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date.**

**No further steps required.**

**Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."**

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.04.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Let this special leave petition be listed for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day."**

It is further submitted that no documents has been filed by the counsel for the respondent.

The matter is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of January, 2015.

Copy to: Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR